

NATIONAL RURAL LETTER CARRIERS' ASSOCIATION

1630 Duke Street

Alexandria, Virginia 22314-3467

Executive Committee

Phone: (703) 684-5545

DONALD L. MASTON, *President*PATRICK A. PITTS, *Vice President*THOMAS K. TURNER, *Secretary-Treasurer*BRIDGET BOSEAK, *Director of Labor Relations*SHIRLEY BAFFA, *Director of Steward Operations*

P.O. Box 55 Bowdon, GA 30108-0055 (571) 232-2069

April 30, 2024

P.O. Box 25 Riegelwood, NC 28456-0025

JEANETTE P. DWYER

(571) 228-1288

Mr. Thomas Blum Vice President, Labor Relations United States Postal Service 475 L'Enfant Plaza SW, Room 9014 Washington, DC 20260-4100 JOHN C. ADAMS
P.O. Box 203
Buckhannon, WV 26201-0203
(571) 451-3830

Washington, DC 20260-4100

Certified Mail Number: 9589071052700864554579

KIRBY D. RICKETTS
P.O. Box 464
Trenton, MO 64683-0464

(571) 425-8114

Return Receipt Requested

tod

Dear Mr. Blum:

Pursuant to Article 15, Section 4(D) of the parties National Agreement, the NRLCA submits this National-level grievance.

In dispute is the Postal Service's continued failure to address compensation for interim adjustments after the implementation of the Rural Route Evaluated Compensation System ("RRECS"). Specifically, at all times after the implementation of RRECS, the Postal Service has not applied the interim adjustment language in Article 9.2.C.10 of the NRLCA National Agreement.

Article 9.2.C.10 states:

"When substantial service changes occur, an increase or decrease of one (1) full hour (60 minutes) in the evaluation of a rural route's hours as determined by the formula in this paragraph, which indicate possible eligibility for, or adjustment of evaluated compensation, the Employer shall promptly adjust the route evaluation and shall make a prompt adjustment in the compensation. Such interim adjustment shall be made by application of a formula based upon (1) the appropriate box allowance added to the volume factor multiplied by the boxes added to or subtracted from the route since the last evaluation and (2) the change in miles multiplied by the appropriate factor."

The NRLCA has repeatedly pressed the Postal Service to plan for and carry out interim adjustments consistent with the contractual mandate in Article 9.2.C.10. The Postal Service's repeated refrain from its Manager, Contract Administrator has been "we are working on it."

Mr. Thomas Blum April 30, 2024 Page Two

After the second Mini Mail Survey and the subsequent route evaluation changes, we learned that while new boxes were credited to individual routes, no retroactive compensation was provided to rural carriers whose routes were entitled to an interim adjustment.

It is the position of the NRLCA that the Postal Service, as the employer, should not have implemented a new compensation system unless and until there was a plan to comply with the interim evaluation language of the National Agreement, which was not affected by the implementation of RRECS. The Postal Service's failure to ensure the continuation of interim adjustments, which are designed to promptly and accurately compensate rural carriers for the work they perform is in violation of a variety of contractual provisions and other precedent, including but not limited to Articles 5, 9, 19 of the National Agreement; PO-603, 541; M-38, 217; and Federal Labor Law, including but not limited to Sections 8 (a) (1) and (5) of the National Labor Relations Act.

The Association's remedial request includes, but is not limited to (1) a requirement that the Postal Service immediately comply with the interim adjustment language in Article 9.2.C.10 of the NRLCA National Agreement on all qualifying routes; (2) provide make whole retroactive relief for all affected carriers who were not afforded a timely interim adjustment based on deliveries added from the official implementation of RRECS to the present, and (3) interest at the Federal Judgment Rate.

Please contact Director of Labor Relations Bridget Boseak at your earliest convenience to discuss this important issue.

Sincerely,

Donald L. Maston

President

National Rural Letter Carriers' Association

1 & Masto

DLM/sws

cc: NRLCA National Board

File